The note plus accrued interest may be converted into common stock at the 
option of the note holder after the maturity date of June 28, 2008. No interest or principal payments are 
due prior to the maturity date.  An officer of the Company is liable as a co-signer on the note. The note 
will be converted into Twelve Million Five Hundred Thousand (12,500,000) shares of restricted common 
stock. 

BizAuctions, Inc. 
(formerly Kootenai Corp.) 

(Unaudited) 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE H – NOTE RECEIVABLE 

The Company had recorded a receivable in the amount of $147,362 that is owed from an Asset Purchase

[...]

The Company and its Joint-Venture Partner on the San Marcos Lucky 7’s retail store, Aero Abre, Inc. 
entered into a Recession Agreement of the Joint-Venture Agreement during the 3rd Qtr. of 2011. The  
Recession Agreement calls for the purchase of the 49% joint-venture agreement for the issuance of Fifty- 
Five Thousand, (55,000), shares of Preferred Series C Convertible stock with a face value of $5.00, per 
share upon conversion to common stock, purchase of the furniture, fixtures, and equipment for a price of  
Ten Thousand, ($10,000-US) dollars, and assumption of the lease agreement for the retail space with the

[...]

landlord, repayment of the lease deposit and the first and last month’s rents, in the amount of $7,000. 

The Company and Aero Abre, Inc. entered into a Recession Agreement during the 3rd Qtr. of 2011 for the 
purchase of its retail contracts in the State of Arizona. The Agreement calls for the issuance of Forty-nine 
Thousand Five Hundred (49,500) shares of Preferred Series C Convertible stock that is restricted stock 
with a face value of $5.00, per share, for the repayment of the deposit in the amount of One Hundred 
Twelve Thousand Five Hundred ($112,500-US) Dollars, and the loss of potential investments or interests 
earned on the deposit amount, and the cancellation of the note to the Company.  

The Company entered into a Investment Agreement in May, 2011 with Kodiak Capital Group LLC, a 
Delaware Limited Liability Company, an accredited investor, for an investment to purchase

[...]

Funding was initiated during the 2nd Qtr. of 2012. (For additional information, see the 
Quarterly Report for period ending June 30, 2012, under Note L-Other Matters.) 

The Company entered into an Agreement in March of 2011 to sell 40% of the common stock of Lucky 
7’s (Four Million Eight Hundred Thousand (4,800,000), to a non-affiliate 3rd party for Five Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00). The Agreement called for a payment in the amount of One Hundred 
Fifty Thousand ($150,000.00) due on the execution of the Agreement, One Hundred Seventy-five 
Thousand, ($175,000.00) due on or before July 30, 2011 and the remaining balance of One Hundred 
Seventy-five Thousand ($175,000.00) due on or before November 28, 2011. The 3rd payment in the 
amount of $175,000.00 was made subsequent to the filing of the year-end report. (For additional 
information, see Note K-Legal, and Note L-Subsequent Events of this report.) 

NOTE N - INCOME TAXES